

RECEIVED, 08/23/2019 09:04:29 PM, Clerk, First District Court of Appeal

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL FIRST DISTRICT,
STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No. 1D19-1814
Lower Tribunal Case Nos.: DOAH 18-4471; DOH 18-0172

LINER SOURCE, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, an executive branch agency of the
State of Florida and SPRING OAKS GREENHOUSES, INC.,

Appellees.

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

PEARSON DOYLE MOHRE & PASTIS LLP

Karl E. Pearson, Esquire

Florida Bar No.: 438669

kpearson@pdmplaw.com

Courtney M. Crossland

Florida Bar No.: 88596

ccrossland@pdmplaw.com

485 N. Keller Road, Suite 401

Maitland, Florida 32751

Telephone: (407) 647-0090

Facsimile: (407) 647-0092

Counsel for Appellant Liner Source, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

 The Compassionate Medical Cannabis Act..... 2

 Constitutional Amendment Creates Right to Medical Marijuana 2

 The Medical Use of Marijuana Act of 2017..... 4

 Spring Oaks Files a Request for MMTC Registration with the
 Department 6

 Proceedings at DOAH 7

 The Department Enters a Final Order Granting Spring Oaks an
 MMTC License..... 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 13

 Issue I: Whether the Department’s award of a medical
 marijuana treatment license to Spring Oaks without comparative
 review violates *Ashbacker Radio Corp. v. F.C.C.*, 326 U.S. 327
 (1945), and the plain language of section 381.986, Florida
 Statutes..... 13

 Issue II: Whether the Department’s actions in this case violate
 the Florida Administrative Procedure Act..... 15

Issue III: Whether the Joint Settlement Agreement incorporated by reference in the Final Order is void against public policy	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. Whether the Department’s award of a medical marijuana treatment license to Spring Oaks without comparative review violates <i>Ashbacker Radio Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 326 U.S. 327 (1945), and the plain language of section 381.986, Florida Statutes	18
Standard of Review	18
The Ashbacker Doctrine	18
Section 381.986(8)(a)2 Does Not Give A Priority to Prior Applicants Under the One-Point Provision	22
The Department Agrees that Ashbacker Should Apply To MMTC Licensure	24
The Department Erred in Issuing MMTC Licenses Under Section 381.986(8)(a)2 Without Comparative Review	26
II. Whether the Department’s actions in this case violate the Florida Administrative Procedure Act	27
Standard of Review	27
The Florida Administrative Procedure Act	27

The Department Improperly Reversed a Finding of Fact That Was Supported by Competent, Substantial Evidence	29
The Department Failed to Provide LSI an Adequate Point of Entry	32
The Department’s Violations of the APA Warrant Reversal.....	34
III. Whether the Joint Settlement Agreement incorporated by reference in the Final Order is void as against public policy	36
Standard of Review	36
Argument	36
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page Nos.</u>
<i>Ashbacker v. Radio Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 326 U.S. 327, 333 (1945)	passim
<i>Belleau v. State, Dep' of Env'tl. Protection</i> , 695 So. 2d 1305 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).....	29
<i>Bio-Medical Applications of Clearwater, Inc. v.</i> <i>Dep't of Health & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 370 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	8,14, 19, 20, 22, 24
<i>Bio-Med. Applications of Ocala, Inc. v. Office of Cmty. Med. Facilities</i> , <i>Dep't of Health & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 374 So. 2d 88 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	14, 21, 26
<i>Catastrophe Servs., Inc. v. Fouche</i> , 145 So. 3d 151 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)	36
<i>Citizens of State v. Graham</i> , 213 So. 3d 703, 711 (Fla. 2017)	28
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles v. Schluter</i> , 705 So. 2d 81 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977).....	29
<i>Fla. Dep't of Corr. v. Bradley</i> , 510 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....	28
<i>Fla. Dep't of Educ. v. Cooper</i> , 858 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	23
<i>Fla. Hosp. v. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 823 So. 2d 844 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	23
<i>Fla. League of Cities, Inc. v. Admin. Comm'n</i> , 586 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	23
<i>Franks v. Bowers</i> , 116 So. 3d 1240 (Fla. 2013)	17, 36, 40

<i>Gen. Dev. Utils., Inc. v. Hawkins</i> , 357 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 1978).....	31
<i>Gross v. Dep’t of Health</i> , 819 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	29
<i>Gulf Coast Home Servs. of Fla., Inc. v. Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 515 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	33, 34
<i>Kanter Real Estate, LLC v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Protection</i> , 267 So. 3d 483 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019).....	31
<i>Lawnwood Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 678 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	30, 31
<i>McDonald v. Dep’t of Banking & Fin.</i> , 346 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977).....	29
<i>Perry v. Dep’t of Children & Families</i> , 220 So. 3d 546 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017)	27, 32
<i>Pigford v. Glickman</i> , 185 F.R.D. 82 (D.D.C. 1999), or <i>In Re Black Farmers Litig.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)	5,6,7,24
<i>Pinnacle Three Corp. v. EVS Invs., Inc.</i> , 193 So. 3d 973, 976 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016) (quoting <i>Munoz Hnos, S.A. v. Editorial Telvisa Int’l</i> , <i>S.A.</i> , 121 So. 3d 100 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013))	36
<i>Pro Tech Monitoring, Inc. v. State, Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 72 So. 3d 277 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	15,27
<i>Sch. Bd. of Palm Bch. Cty. v. Survivors Charter Schs., Inc.</i> , 3 So. 3d 1220 (Fla. 2009) (quoting <i>Machules v. Dep’t of Admin.</i> , 523 So. 2d 1132, 1136-37 (Fla. 1988)).....	27,34,40
<i>State, Department of Lottery v. Gtech Corporation</i> , 816 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001).....	17,36,37,38
<i>T.C.B. v. Fla. Dep’t of Children & Families</i> , 816 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) quoting <i>Hall v. O’Neil Turpentine Co.</i> , 47 So. 609, 612 (Fla. 1908))	36
<i>Wester v. Belote</i> , 103 Fla. 976, 138 So. 721 (1931).....	37

Statutes

Chapter 120, Fla. Stat..... 27

§ 120.54(1)(a) Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1976) 29

§ 120.569, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... 28,34

§ 120.569(1), Fla. Stat..... 32

§ 120.57, Fla. Stat. 28,32,33,34

§ 120.57(1)(l), Fla. Stat..... 17,35,36

§ 120.68, Fla. Stat. 28

§ 120.68(7), Fla. Stat..... 28

§ 120.68(7)(c), Fla. Stat. (2018)passim

§ 381.986, Fla. Stat.passim

§ 381.986(8)(a), Fla. Stat. 22,30,31

§ 381.986(8)(a)1-4, Fla. Stat. (2017) 6

§ 381.986(8)(a)1., Fla. Stat. (2017) 4

§ 381.986(8)(a)2., Fla. Stat.(2017) passim

§ 381.986(8)(a)2.a, Fla. Stat.passim

§ 381.986(8)(a)2.a.-c, Fla. Stat. 24

§ 381.986(8)(a)3., Fla. Stat.25

§ 381.986(8)(a)4, Fla. Stat. 6

§ 381.986(8)(e), Fla. Stat. 39

Administrative Rules

Fla. Admin. Code R. 28-106.111 28

Other Authorities

Ch. 2017-232, Laws of Fla..... 4
Senate Bill No. 8-A..... 4,5,10,32

Constitutional Provisions

Art. X, § 29, Fla. Const. 2,3
Art. X, § 29(b)(5), Fla. Const..... 3
Art. X, § 29(d), Fla. Const. 3
Art. X, § 29(d)(2), Fla. Const..... 3
Art. X, § 29(d)(3), Fla. Const..... 3
